
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 23 June 2011 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Barnard Castle 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) Application 6/2011/0101/DM - Eastlea, Cotherstone  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

  Erection of single storey extension to side elevation  
 

 b) Application 6/2011/0030/DM - Land to the Rear of Station 
Terrace, Cotherstone  (Pages 13 - 24) 

  Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings 
 

 c) Application 6/2011/0090/DM - East Cottage, Front Street, Winston  
(Pages 25 - 32) 

  Erection of two storey rear extension (revised scheme) 
 

 d) Application 6/2010/0311/DM/LB - The Bowes Museum, Barnard 
Castle  (Pages 33 - 40) 

  Application for listed building consent for creation of new gateway 
in boundary wall 
 

 e) Application TP/3/2011/0007 - Cherry Tree House, Wolsingham  
(Pages 41 - 46) 

  Application to fell 1 no. Norwegian spruce tree (T1) 
 

 f) Application 7/2011/0108/DM - 29 Primrose Drive, Shildon  (Pages 
47 - 52) 

  Conversion of garage into kitchen 
 



 g) Application 7/2011/0088/DM - Morrisons Supermarket, Shildon  
(Pages 53 - 58) 

  Installation of 2 no. internally illuminated fascia signs to front 
elevation 
 

4. Appeals Update  (Pages 59 - 64) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
15 June 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington                         
0191 370 6250 

Email: jill.errington@durham.gov.uk 

 



   
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (SOUTH AND WEST DURHAM) 

 
AT A MEETING of the AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (SOUTH AND WEST 
DURHAM) held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, CROOK on 

THURSDAY 19 MAY 2011 at 2p.m. 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 COUNCILLOR M DIXON       Chair   
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors D Boyes, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, A Hopgood, E Paylor, G 
Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, R Todd, E Tomlinson and J Wilkinson 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Williams  
 
Officers: 
John Byers (Development Management Team Leader), Chris Simmonds (Legal 
Adviser), Adrian Caines and Andrew Inch (Principal Planning Officers), Steve 
Teasdale (Planning Officer) Neil Thompson and Dave Stewart (Highways) and 
Delyth Roberts (Democratic Services) 
 
A1  Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
A2 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
A3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (South 
and West Durham) 
 
6/2011/0038/DM – Application for renewal of extant planning permission 
6/2008/0086/DM for erection of detached dwelling at Brookside Hall, 
Evenwood (deferred from last meeting for a site visit) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (A Caines) presented a report on the above 
application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which 
included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit had taken place the 
previous day.  
 
The Committee was addressed by Mrs Stout (objector), who claimed that the issue 
of sewage had not been considered at the time of the original application in 2008 
and that the sewerage system could not cope with another dwelling – in fact there 
were already problems following the erection of ‘Joss House’. Environmental 
Health Officers had been called out on numerous occasi
[...]
tten report was supplemented by a visual presentation which 
included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit had taken place the 
previous day.  
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr P Ray (Etherley Parish Council), who noted 
that the Parish Council objected to the application primarily on road safety grounds 
as the A68 was subject to the national speed limit and carried a lot of traffic, 
including many HGVs; the property was located just after a bend in the road and 
the Council was concerned for the safety of people accessing/leaving the property, 
especially as a number of children would be using the facility. 
 
Mr P Ryman (an objector) then addressed the Committee; he echoed the previous 
speaker’s concerns about road safety and also queried how many children and  
staff would be accommodated at any one time. As the application gave no 
indication of numbers he wondered whether additional accommodation, perhaps in 
the form of caravans, would be required. He felt that the development would be in 
contravention of RSS Policies 7 & 8 (Connectivity & Accessibility and 
Protection/Enhancement of the Environment). With regard to the current and 
proposed vehicular accesses to the property, he pointed out that the reference to 
‘the most northerly existing access’ should read ‘most southerly’. Mr Ryman cited  
problems caused by other developments in the local area and noted that the total 
of 5 objections actually represented all those likely to be affected in this rural area.  
 

Page 2



   
The Committee also heard from Mr J Lavender (applicant’s agent), who claimed 
that this property was uniquely suitable to the applicant’s needs. The proposed use 
would not be intensive but would bring together all facets of the organisation. He 
confirmed that the road safety concerns had been recognised at an early stage 
and negotiations had resulted in the current proposal. He did not believe that the 
change of use would impact on neighbours and urged members to approve the 
application. 
 
The Highways Officer emphasised that the property could be used for a number of 
things without requiring planning permission – uses that could generate as many or 
more vehicle movements than the proposed use. He noted that the two existing 
accesses were not to be used and that the new access would be further from the 
bend than either of them; he believed that this would be safer than the existing 
accesses. He referred to current accident statistics for this stretch of road (3 
personal injury accidents since 2007), all bar one of which involved single vehicles. 
He suggested that the safety team would investigate whether a change in the 
surfacing material for the road might help. 
  
Councillor Hopgood moved that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed in the officer’s report to the Committee; she was seconded by 
Councillor Todd. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee.  
 
6/2010/0316/DM – Change of use from agriculture to a mixed use of 
agriculture and equestrian and erection of American Barn (stables) at Field 
House, Lartington 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (A Caines) presented a report on the above 
application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which 
included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit had taken place the 
previous day.  
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr Hammond (Lartington Parish Council), who 
detailed the Parish Council’s objections on the grounds that the development 
would be inappropriate for the Conservation Area in terms of scale, material and 
character; that the building would be too large and not commensurate with the 
associated land; that the building would be alien in the environment and that trees 
and archaeology might be damaged (although it was accepted that the Council’s 
Archaeologist had indicated that the development woul
[...]
03/DM for the construction of access and remediation works at the 
former Greyhound Stadium, Merrington Lane, Spennymoor 
 
The Planning Officer submitted a report on the above application.  
 
Councillor Hopgood moved that the application be approved subject to conditions; 
she was seconded by Councillor Davidson.    
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee.  
 
7/2011/0105/DM – Replacement of 2 UPVC windows with 2 UPVC bow 
windows to front elevation at 7 St David’s Close, Spennymoor 
 
The Planning Officer submitted a report on the above application.  
 
Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be approved subject to 
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Davidson.    
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee.  
 
A4  APPEALS UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the following appeal: 
  
APPEAL REF. NO. APP/X1355/A/10/213614/WF 
LPA REF. NO. 7/2010/0168 
 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for change of use of open 
space land to domestic curtilage and erection of fence at 3 Gibbon Street, 
Bishop Auckland 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 
NOTE: Members agreed that, in future, site visits should be held on the 
morning of the day of the Committee meeting.      
     

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 6/2011/0101/DM 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
 

Erection of single storey extension to side elevation 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 

Mr W. Mann 
 

 

ADDRESS: 

Eastlea 
Cotherstone 
Barnard Castle, 
Co. Durham. 
DL12 9PT 

ELECTORAL DIVISION:  
 

Barnard Castle West 

 

 

CASE OFFICER: 

Adam Williamson 
Planning Officer 
01388 761970 
adam.williamson@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE 
[...]
onservation, Northumbrian Water and 

Natural England 
− Public Consultation Responses  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

Proposed development, land to the rear of Station Terrace  

 

Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright 2011. All rights reserved. Licence number 100020449. Plotted Scale -1:1250  

Site location plan 1:1250  

 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 6/2011/0090/DM 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 

Erection of two storey rear extension (Revised 
Scheme) 
East Cottage, Front Street, Winston 
 

 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 

 

Mrs K Botham 
 

 

 

ADDRESS: 

Park House 
Ravensworth 
Richmond 
North Yorkshire 
DL11 7ET 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 

Barnard Castle East 

 

 

CASE OFFICER: 

Charlie Colling 

Planning Officer 
03000 260834 

planningbarnardcastle@durham.gov.uk 
 

1.    DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 East Cottage is a mid terraced, single storey stone built property with a pantile roof. 

The property adjoins a similar cottage to the east and a two storey property to the 
west.  

 
1.2 Planning permission is sought for a revised scheme following a previous refusal for 

the erection of an extension to the rear of this property. The extension has been 
described as being two storeys; however the first floor would be partially 
accommodated within the roofspace. It would have a footprint of approximately 6.2m x 
8.1m and would provide a living room and kitchen to ground floor with a bedroom and 
bathroom above. The extension would be constructed in stone with a pantile roof to 
match the materials of the existing property. 

 
1.3 The application has been brought before members as the parish council have raised 

Agenda Item 3c

Page 25



 
an objection to the proposals on the grounds that the proposal is inappropriate for the 
area concerned, along with party wall a
[...]
dow in the north elevation shall be fitted with obscure 

glazing of Pilkington level 3 or higher and retained thereafter.  

  
 

8.    REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
8.1    The development was considered acceptable having regard to the following           
development plan policies: -  
 

− GD1 General Development Criteria 
− H11 Extensions and alterations to existing dwellings. 

 
8.2     In particular the development was considered acceptable having regard to 
consideration of design and residential amenity.  
 
8.3      The objections which have been received, have been given due consideration. On 
balance the scheme is considered to be acceptable. The proposals are considered to accord 
with both local and national planning policies, and would constitute an acceptable form of 
development subject to conditions. 

 

9.    BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

− Submitted Application Forms and Plans. 
− Teesdale District Local Plan 2002 
− Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1. 
− Responses from Northumbrian Water and The Parish Council  
− Public Consultation Responses  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: 6/2010/0311/DM/LB 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 

Application for listed building consent for creation 
of new gateway in boundary wall 
The Bowes Museum, Newgate, Barnard Castle 
 
 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 

Mr Matt Leng 
 
 

 

ADDRESS: 

The Bowes Museum 
Newgate 
Barnard Castle 
Co Durham 
DL12 8NP 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
 
 

 

CASE OFFICER: 

Matthew Gibson 

Planning Officer 
03000 260834 

planningbarnardcastle@durham.gov.uk 
 

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
 

1.1 Listed building consent is sought for the creation of a new gateway in the listed 
boundary wall leading from the museum grounds onto Birch Road.  

 
1.2 The application site relates to land mostly within the grounds of the Bowes Museum 

which are grade II listed. The museum building itself is grade I listed and is considered 
to be amongst the most important buildings in the country. The grounds of the museum 
are a mixture of walls, picturesque gardens, leisure facilities and wooded areas set out 
between 1869 and 1876 and were designed as a public amenity space and to provide 
the setting of the Bowes Museum.  

 
1.3 The whole site is within the Barnard Castle Conservation Area and the new access 

through the existing museum boundary wall, which is grade II listed, is in close 
proximity to the prominent and important feature that is the Artillery Barracks Gateway 
and Lodge. 

Agenda Item 3d

Page 33



 

 
1.4  The application is reported to the Committee because of an objection from the Barnard 

Castle Town Council. 
 

 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

 

 

2.1 There is an extensive history of works both internal and external, but of most relevance to 
this proposal is the companion full application 6/2010/0080 to this listed building 
application. The development Control Committee refused planning permission for new 
access, gate and pathway on 13 May 2010, but permission was subsequently granted at 
appeal 4 March 2011. 

 

2.2 The Inspector was satisfied that the proposal would not compromise road safety; would 
likely be of benefit to the overall commercial activity of the town; would not damage trees 
or hedges and importantly, would not detract from the main entrance which would remain 
the principal and most impressive entrance to the museum and would also enhance the 
stretch of wall and character of the Conservation Area. 

 

 

3. PLANNING POLICY 

 
3.1 NATIONAL POLICY: 
 

− Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development sets out the 
Governments overachieving planning policies on the delivery of sustainable 
development through the planning System. 

− Planning Policy Statement 5: Provides a full statement of Government policies for 
the identific
[...]
piration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  

    DCC001 
    DCC002 
 

3. Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted application, the external building      
materials to be used shall match the existing building in terms of colour, texture and size. 

 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed development is considered to 
accord with Policies D1 and H15 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and the policies 
contained within the RESPD.  

Page 50



 - 5 -

 
The main issues addressed include the appearance of the works on the character of the 
dwelling, highway safety and the objection from the neighbouring resident which was 
considered to not be overriding in this case.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
North East of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 
Sedgefield Borough Council Local Plan 1996 
Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1,  
Responses from County Highways 
Public Consultation Responses  

 

 

Page 51



 - 6 -

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 - 1 -

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS  

 
APPLICATION NO: 7/2011/0088/DM 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 
Installation of 2 no. internally illuminated fascia signs to 
front elevation 
 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 

Morrisons Shildon    

 

SITE ADDRESS: 

 

Morrisons Supermarket, Unit 2 Church Street, Shildon, 
County Durham 

 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 

 

Shildon 

 

CASE OFFICER: 

 

David Gibson, Planning Officer 
(03000) 261057, David.Gibson@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site is a commercial property located within the town centre of Shildon. 

Residential properties are situated to the north and the east of the building.  
 
2. Advertisement consent is sought for the erect
[...]
e addressed through the imposition 
of appropriate conditions.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
North East of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 
Sedgefield Borough Council Local Plan 1996 
Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1, PPG19 
Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 
Circular 03/07 Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) 
Regulations 2007 
Response from Shildon Town Council 
Response from Environmental Health 
Public Consultation Responses  

 

 

Page 57



 - 6 -

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPEALS UPDATE REPORT 

 

 

APPEAL DECISION 
 
APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/A/11/2143423 
LPA REF: 7/2010/0311/DM 
 
APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF PERMISSION FOR THE ERECTION OF 1NO. 
DWELLING ON LAND ADJACENT TO 12 EDEN TERRACE, KIRK MERRINGTON, 
SPENNYMOOR, CO DURHAM 
 
 

This appeal relates to an application for the erection of 1no. dwelling on land adjacent to 
no.12 Eden Terrace, Kirk Merrington. The application was refused on 30 November 
2010 under delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 
1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposal constitutes unsustainable 

residential development in the open countryside, outside of any identified residential 
settlement boundary as defined under Sedgefield Borough local plan policy H8 
(Residential frameworks for larger villages), and contrary to the established policy of 
restricting new residential development within the open countryside to that which is 
required by persons solely or mainly in agriculture or forestry for whom it is essential 
to live in close proximity to their place of employment in order to perform their duties. 
No such justification for the dwelling has been provided or proven in this case. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of the RSS, PPS1 (Delivering 
sustainable develop
[...]
r 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

 
 
 

APPLICATION 

NUMBER  

7/2010/0311/DM 

LOCATION 12 EDEN TERRACE, KIRK MERRINGTON, CO 

DURHAM  

PROPOSAL  ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 

APPEAL DECISION  
 
APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/C/11/2146824 
LPA REF: 7/2010/0301/DM 
 
APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF PERMISSION FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
SHED AT 3 VILLAGE CLOSE, WOODHAM, NEWTON AYCLIFFE (RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION) 
 
 

The application was refused on 22 December 2010 under delegated powers for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the impact of the retrospective shed 

will as a result of its size, siting and design, result in an incongruous and feature in 
the streetscene which would be detrimental to the appearance and character of the 
host property and Village Close. The proposed development would therefore be 
contrary toD1 (Design and Layout of new developments), the Residential Extensions 
Design Guide and PPS1 which seeks to promote good quality design in all new 
developments. 

 
2. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, if allowed, would set an 

undesirable precedent for further inappropriately designed buildings to host 
properties in this housing estate in particular and other estates elsewhere, to the 
detriment of the appearance of the host building and wider area contrary to D1 
(Design and Layout of new developments), the Residential Extensions Design Guide 
and PPS1 which seeks to promote good quality design in all new developments. 

 
The Planning Inspector dismissed this appeal. In arriving at this decision, the Planning 
Inspector: 
 

• Shared the Councils view that the development has an unacceptable visual 
impact in this residential street; 

 

• The development is obtrusive and visually harmful; 
 

• The size and design is not compatible with the host dwelling; 
 

• The shed is not subservient to the host dwelling; 
 

• The materials do not compliment the main dwelling; and, 
 

• It is an oversized shed and completely out of place and in an inappropriate 
position in Village Close.  

 
The Inspector therefore agreed with both of the Local Planning Authority’s reasons for 
refusal. No costs were awarded to either the appellant or the local authority. Copies of 
the Inspector’s decision letter are available for inspection at the Spennymoor Area 
Office and can also be viewed online at The Planning Inspectorate’s website. 
Enforcement action will now be instigated to seek the removal of the unauthorised 
structure from the property. 
 
Report prepared by David Gibson, Planning Officer 

Page 62



 

 

 
 

 

 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER  

7/2010/0301/DM 

LOCATION 3 VILLAGE CLOSE WOODHAM NEWTON 

AYCLIFFE 

PROPOSAL  ERECTION OF SHED (RETROSPECTIVE 

APPLICATION) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2011
	3a Application 6/2011/0101/DM - Eastlea, Cotherstone
	3b Application 6/2011/0030/DM - Land to the Rear of Station Terrace, Cotherstone
	3c Application 6/2011/0090/DM - East Cottage, Front Street, Winston
	3d Application 6/2010/0311/DM/LB - The Bowes Museum, Barnard Castle
	Location Plan - Bowes Museum

	3e Application TP/3/2011/0007 - Cherry Tree House, Wolsingham
	3f Application 7/2011/0108/DM - 29 Primrose Drive, Shildon
	3g Application 7/2011/0088/DM - Morrisons Supermarket, Shildon
	4 Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Barnard Castle on Thursday 23 June 2011 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
E Paylor, G Richardson, R Todd, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence was received from Councillors D Burn and A Hopgood 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers –Team Leader (South and West) 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer (South and West) 
C Baxter – Senior Planning Officer (South and West) 
C Simmonds – Legal Adviser 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor G Richardson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
6/2011/0030/DM  - erection of 2 no. detached dwellings on land to the rear of 
Station Terrace, Cotherstone and withdrew from the meeting during consideration 
of the item. 
 
Councillor E Tomlinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
6/2010/0311/DM/LB – application for listed building consent for creation of new 
gateway in boundary wall and withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
the item. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
With the agreement of the Committee the order of business on the Agenda was 
amended to allow those applications with registered speakers to be considered first. 
 
 
 
 
  
 



3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a Application 6/2011/0101/DM - Eastlea, Cotherstone  

Erection of single storey extension to side elevation 
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 
3b Application 6/2011/0090/DM - East Cottage, Front Street, Winston  

Erection of two storey rear extension (revised scheme) 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West) gave a detailed presentation 
which included photographs of the site. 
 
Mr Taylor, an objector to the application addressed the Committee. He stated that 
East Cottage was one of 3 adjoining cottages which were some of the oldest 
properties in the village. The buildings reflected the character of the village and he 
considered that any extension should not detract from this. 
 
He felt that it was misleading to refer to Deneside which had permission granted for 
a much larger extension as it was a modern development. He also noted that 
Sunnyside had not been referred to. This development provided family 
accommodation whilst still managing to retain the character of the village. 
 
If the application was approved he believed it would dominate the adjacent 
properties. A single storey extension would be acceptable as it would be in keeping 
with the area. 
 
In response to Mr Thompson’s comments concerning Deneside, J Byers clarified 
that the applicant had made reference to this development in her statement. It had 
not been referred to by Planning Officers. 
 
Following a question from a Member, J Byers explained that the proposed 
extension would project further forward than the adjoining property and would reach 
to the existing ridge height. The extension would also be sunk 0.53m into the 
ground and was 1-1.5m lower than proposed in the previous application which had 
been refused. 
 
A Member referred to the photographs shown as part of the presentation and noted 
that the view from a window in the adjoining property would be restricted by the 
extension. J Byers advised that this window had obscure glazing and did not serve 
a habitable room. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the  report. 
 
     



3c Application TP/3/2011/0007 - Cherry Tree House, Wolsingham  
Application to fell 1 no. Norwegian spruce tree (T1) 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West) gave a detailed presentation on 
the application which included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit 
had taken place that day. 
 
Mr Thompson, the applicant stated that the report described the tree as having a 
high aesthetic and amenity value, however he was of the view that it ‘stuck out like 
a sore thumb’. He accepted that he had planted it 26 years ago and was therefore 
responsible for the problems he was experiencing.  
 
The tree was in a prominent position and restricted the view of the oldest house in 
the village. The coach house adjacent to it was a listed building. The tree was now 
a nuisance and was affecting the lawn in the garden. The house dated to 1720 yet 
the tree was only 26 years old and situated in a very old village garden. The track 
between his property and the garden was originally the main road through the 
village. 
 
He was grateful to Councillor Savory for her support of his application. With regard 
to the wall adjacent to the public footpath he advised that he had not stated that it 
was in a state of collapse, but had asked who would be responsible for its 
maintenance as the tree continued to grow and cause damage. 
 
The tree had grown 6 feet in 3 years and now stood at around 35 – 40 feet.   He 
used to be able to put Christmas tree lights on it but it was now too high. It also 
restricted the view from the main road and the garden was going to become a 
sterile area because of the tree canopy. Nothing was growing around it and he 
believed that if no action was taken now the tree would become more difficult to fell.  
 
He was also concerned that Officers did not consider that the tree caused loss of 
light to his property and stated that lighting was badly affected, particularly in the 
spring and winter months. 
 
He concluded by stating that an attractive house was being dominated by the tree 
and that if the application was approved he intended to plant a replacement. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr Thompson confirmed that he had not 
realised how high it would grow and that he was not able to lop the branches as this 
had been a condition of the TPO. 
 
Following further Member questions J Byers explained that the tree contributed to 
the street scene because of its prominence, however did agree that it was of an 
unusual type to be the subject of a TPO. Spruce trees were generally found in 
woodland and were farmed commercially. 
 



In considering the application Members were concerned that loss of light had not 
been a consideration as it clearly had an impact on Mr Thompson’s property. In 
addition Members felt that its contribution to the street scene was irrelevant as, 
being only 26 years old the tree was a relatively new addition to a conservation 
area.    
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application be approved subject to a condition requiring the applicant to 
replace the tree, with details of its replacement to be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Planning Authority.   
 
The reasons for the decision are as follows:- 
 

1. The tree is reaching an unsustainable height inappropriate for a 
residential area and is becoming a nuisance; 

2. The tree’s amenity value is diminishing as it increases in height and its 
increasing prominence in the street scene is having a negative impact on 
light levels and the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  

 
Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor Richardson withdrew 
from the meeting. 
 
3d Application 6/2011/0030/DM - Land to the Rear of Station Terrace, 

Cotherstone  
Erection of 2 no. detached dwellings 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West) gave a detailed presentation on 
the application which included photographs of the site. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor G Richardson returned to the meeting. 
 
Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor E Tomlinson left the 
meeting. 
 
3e Application 6/2010/0311/DM/LB - The Bowes Museum, Barnard Castle  

Application for listed building consent for creation of new gateway in 
boundary wall 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 



J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West) gave a detailed presentation on 
the application which included photographs of the site.   
 
It was noted that the Committee had refused planning permission for new access, 
gate and pathway on 13 May 2010 but permission was subsequently granted by the 
Planning Inspector at appeal on 4 March 2011 for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 
 
Members were advised that the application was for listed building consent for the 
creation of a new gateway in the listed boundary wall leading from the museum 
grounds onto Birch Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Councillor E Tomlinson returned to the meeting. 
  
3f Application 7/2011/0108/DM - 29 Primrose Drive, Shildon  

Conversion of garage into kitchen 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
3g Application 7/2011/0088/DM - Morrisons Supermarket, Shildon  

Installation of 2 no. internally illuminated fascia signs to front elevation 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
  

4 Appeals Update  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the following appeals:- 
 
APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/1/11/2143423 
LPA REF: 7/2010/0311/DM 
 
Appeal against the refusal of permission for the erection of 1 no. dwelling on 
land adjacent to 12 Eden Terrace, Kirk Merrington, Spennymoor 
 
The Planning Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 



APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/C/11/2146824 
LPA REF: 7/2010/0301/DM 
 
Appeal against the refusal of permission for the erection of a shed at 3 Village 
Close, Woodham, Newton Aycliffe (retrospective application) 
 
The Planning Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
At the close of business Members were advised that the Legal Adviser Chris 
Simmonds was leaving the Authority. The Committee conveyed their thanks for all 
his help and contribution, and wished him well for the future.  
 


